This announcement has been prepared by the Company and its contents have been reviewed by the
Company’s Sponsor, Collins Stewart Pte. Limited for compliance with the relevant rules of the
Singapore Exchange Securities Trading Limited (“SGX-ST”). Collins Stewart Pte. Limited has not
independently verified the contents of this announcement. This announcement has not been
examined or approved by the SGX-ST and the SGX-ST assumes no responsibility for the contents of
this announcement, including the correctness of any of the statements or opinions made, or reports
contained in this announcement.

The contact person for the Sponsor is Mr Alex Tan, Managing Director, Corporate Finance, Collins
Stewart Pte. Limited at 77 Robinson Road #21-02 Singapore 068896, telephone (65) 6854 6160.

 3

Annex A

 4

 5

Annex B

HAFARY HOLDINGS LIMITED
(Company Registration No.: 200918637C)
(Incorporated in the Republic of Singapore)

Amendments to Half Year Announcement

1. Statement of Comprehensive Income

   Group

  Unaudited – 6-month ended

  Per previously

 reported  Restated  Percentage

  31-Dec-10 Misstatement 31-Dec-10  31-Dec-09 Increase/
  S$'000 S$'000 S$'000 S$'000  (Decrease)

Revenue 30,987 - 30,987 18,890 64%

Other Items of Income

Other Credits 470 - 470 287 64%

Items of Expense
Changes in Inventories of Finished Goods 7,367 (1,936) 5,431 2,646 105%

Purchases and Related Expenses (23,937) - (23,937) (14,074) 70%

Employee Benefits Expenses (3,041) - (3,041) (1,988) 53%

Depreciation (347) - (347) (208) 67%

Impairment Losses (544) - (544) (75) 625%

Finance Costs (402) - (402) (220) 83%

Other Expenses (2,574) - (2,574) (1,619) 59%

Other Charges (237) - (237) (1,088) (78%)

Profit Before Income Tax 7,742 (1,936) 5,806 2,551 1 28%

Income Tax Expense (1,317) 329 (988) (652) 52%
Profit Net of Tax and Total
Comprehensive Income for the Period

6,425 (1,607) 4,818 1,899 154%

Profit Net of Tax and Total Comprehensive
Income Attributable to:

- Owners of the Parent 6,139 (1,607) 4,532 1,800 152%

- Non-Controlling Interests 286 - 286 99 189%

 6,425 (1,607) 4,818 1,899 154%

 6

HAFARY HOLDINGS LIMITED
Amendments to Half Year Announcement (Continued)

2. Statement of Financial Position

 Group

 Unaudited Audited

 Per previously

 reported  Restated

 31-Dec-10 Misstatement 31-Dec-10 30-Jun-10

 S$'000 S$'000 S$'000 S$'000

ASSETS

Non Current Assets:

Investment in Subsidiaries - - - -

Property, Plant and Equipment 26,640 - 26,640 4,193

Total Non-Current Assets 26,640 - 26,640 4,193

Current Assets:

Inventories 24,056 (1,936) 22,120 16,902

Trade and Other Receivables 14,794 - 14,794 10,347

Other Assets 2,582 - 2,582 1,159

Cash and Cash Equivalents 1,970 - 1,970 5,473

Total Current Assets 43,402 (1,936) 41,466 33,881

Total Assets 70,042 (1,936) 68,106 38,074

EQUITY AND LIABILITIES

Equity Attributable to Owners of the Parent

Share Capital 14,508 - 14,508 14,508

Retained Earnings 8,930 (1,607) 7,323 3,061

Equity, Attributable to Owners of the Parent 23,438 (1,607) 21,831 17,569

Non-Controlling Interests 1,422 - 1,422 866

Total Equity 24,860 (1,607) 23,253 18,435

Non-Current Liabilities:

Deferred Tax Liabilities 96 - 96 96

Other Financial Liabilities 19,012 - 19,012 2,244

Total Non-Current Liabilities 19,108 - 19,108 2,340

Current Liabilities:

Provision 318 - 318 255

Income Tax Payable 1,719 (329) 1,390 957

Trade and Other Payables 7,338 - 7,338 4,938

Derivative Financial Instruments 189 - 189 460

Other Financial Liabilities 16,510 - 16,510 10,689

Total Current Liabilities 26,074 (329) 25,745 17,299

Total Equity and Liabilities 70,042 (1,936) 68,106 38,074

 7

HAFARY HOLDINGS LIMITED
Amendments to Half Year Announcement (Continued)

3. Statement of Cash Flows

 Group

 (Unaudited - 6-month ended)

 Per previously

 reported  Restated

 31-Dec-10 Misstatement 31-Dec-10 31-Dec-09

 S$'000 S$'000 S$'000 S$'000

Cash Flows From Operating Activities:

Profit Before Income Tax 7,742 (1,936) 5,806 2,551

Adjustments for:   -

Depreciation Expense 347 - 347 208

Interest Expense 402 - 402 220

Fair Value Loss on Derivative Financial Instruments 189 - 189 -

Gain on Disposal of Property, Plant and Equipment - - - (33)

Operating Cash Flows Before Working Capital Changes 8,680 (1,936) 6,744 2,946

Cash Restricted in Use Over 3 months 32 - 32 -

Increase  in Other Assets (1,423) - (1,423) (553)

Increase in Trade and Other Receivables (4,448) - (4,448) (2,257)

Increase in Inventories (7,154) 1,936 (5,218) (2,646)

Increase in Trade and Other Payables 2,400 - 2,400 1,610

Decrease in Derivative Financial Instrument (460) - (460) -

Increase in Provision 64 - 64 -

Net Cash Flows Used in Operations Before Interest and Tax (2,309) - (2,309) (900)

Income Taxes Paid (555) - (555) (491)

Net Cash Flows Used in Operating Activities (2,864)  - (2,864) (1,391)

Cash Flows From Investing Activities:

Proceeds from Disposal of Property, Plant and Equipment - - - 75

Purchase of Property, Plant and Equipment (22,796) - (22,796) (2,783)

Net Cash Flows Used in Investing Activities (22,796 ) - (22,796) (2,708)

Cash Flows From Financing Activities:

Increase / (Decrease) in Bills payables and Trust Receipts 6,623 - 6,623 (195)

Interest Paid (402) - (402) (220)

Issue of Shares - - - 6,279

Dividends Paid to Non-Controlling Interests - - - (150)

Decrease in Other Financial Liabilities (1,341) - (1,341) (151)

Increase in New Bank Loans 17,200 - 17,200 2,272

Net Cash Flows From Financing Activities 22,080 - 2 2,080 7,835

Net (Decrease)/Increase in Cash and Cash Equivalents (3,580) - (3,580) 3,736

Cash and Cash Equivalents at Beginning of Year(1) 5,229 - 5,229 1,806

Cash and Cash Equivalents at End of Year (1) 1,649 - 1,649 5,542

 8

HAFARY HOLDINGS LIMITED
Amendments to Half Year Announcement (Continued)

4. Statements of Changes in Equity

 ATTRIBUTABLE TO EQUITY HOLDERS
OF THE GROUP

GROUP Share Retained Earnings/  Non-
Controlling
Interests

Total

 Capital (Accumulated Losses) Total Equity

 S$'000 S$'000 S$'000 S$'000 S$'000

Current Period (Unaudited):

Opening Balance at 1 July 2010 14,508 3,061 17,569 866 18,435

Issuance of Bonus Shares to Non-Controlling
Interests of a Subsidiary - (270) (270) 270 -

Total Comprehensive Income for the Period

   As previously stated - 6,139 6,139 286 6,425

   Misstatement  (1,607) (1,607) - (1,607)

   Restated - 4,532 4,532 286 4,818

Balance at 31 December 2010 14,508 7,323 21,831 1,4 22 23,253

Previous Year (Unaudited):

Balance at 1 July 2009 500 7,729 8,229 799 9,028

Effect from Restructuring Exercise (500) (7,729) (8,229) - (8,229)

Issue of Share on Incorporation Date * - - * - - * -

Issue of Shares for Acquisition of Subsidiaries 8,230 - 8,230 - 8,230

Initial Public Offering

Issue of Shares 6,500 - 6,500 - 6,500

Share Issue Expenses (222) - (222) - (222)

 6,278 - 6,278 - 6,278

Total Comprehensive Income for the Period - 1,800 1,800 99 1,899

Dividends Paid to Non-Controlling Interests - - - (150) (150)

Balance at 31 December 2009 14,508 1,800 16,308 748  17,056

 9

HAFARY HOLDINGS LIMITED
Amendments to Half Year Announcement (Continued)

5. Earnings Per Ordinary Share

Earnings per ordinary share for the period based on total comprehensive income attributable to owners of the parent:-

Group

(Unaudited - 6-month ended)

As previously

stated Restated

  31-Dec-10 31-Dec-10 31-Dec-09

Earnings per ordinary share

(a) Based on the weighted average number of

   ordinary shares in issue; and  3.78 cents 2.79 cents 1.33 cents

Weighted average number of ordinary shares 162,500,000 162,500,000 135,417,000